

1776 K STREET NW WASHINGTON, DC 20006 PHONE 202.719.7000

www.wileyrein.com

August 25, 2015

Jennifer D. Hindin 202.719.4975 jhindin@wileyrein.com

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 Twelfth Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

> Re: DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC, Notice of Commencement of Operations IBFS File Nos. SAT-LOA-20140825-00094, SAT-LOA-20060908-00100, and SAT-MOD-20140624-00075, Call Signs S2930 and S2712

Dear Ms. Dortch:

DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC ("DIRECTV") hereby notifies the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC" or "Commission") that, as confirmed by the attached declaration, the DIRECTV 15 satellite (call sign S2930) and the DIRECTV RB-2 payload (call sign S2712) were successfully placed into orbit and subsequently began commercial operation at the 102.75° W.L. orbital location on August 25, 2015 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the space station authorizations.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

/s/ Jennifer D. Hindin

Jennifer D. Hindin Counsel for DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC

cc: Stephen Duall Alan Thomas

DECLARATION

I, Philip J. Goswitz, Senior Vice President, Video, Space and Communications, DIRECTV Enterprises LLP, hereby certify as follows:

1. The DIRECTV 15 satellite (call sign S2930) with the DIRECTV RB-2 payload (call sign S2712) was successfully launched by Arianespace on May 27, 2015.

2. After completion of in-orbit testing, DIRECTV 15/DIRECTV RB-2 was placed in its assigned orbital location of 102.75° W.L. and began operations on August 25, 2015 in accordance with the terms and conditions of its space station authorizations.

Philip J. Goswitz

Senior Vice President, Video, Space and Communications DIRECTV Enterprises, LLP

Date: August 25, 2015